

LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC PEACE INDEPENDENCE DEMOCRACY UNITY PROSPERITY

Ministry of Industry and Commerce

No. 1848/MOIC.DIH Vientiane, date 26 December 2019

Order

on Abolishment of the Import Certificate Issuance of Vehicle Spare Parts for Manufacturing and Assembling and in Factories

- Pursuant to Prime Minister's Decree on Organization and Operation of the Ministry of Industry and Commerce no. 230/PM, dated 24 July 2017;
- Pursuant to Prime Minister's Order on Improvement of Regulations and Coordination Mechanism for Doing Business in Lao PDR no. 02/PM, dated 01 February 2018;
- Pursuant to Prime Minister's Order on Facilitation of Import and Export, Temporary Import, Trade in Transit and Domestic Movement of Goods in Lao PDR no. 12/PM, dated 16 October 2019.

To extend the Prime Minister's Order on Improvement of Regulations and Coordination Mechanism for Doing Business in Lao PDR no. 02/PM, dated 01 February 2018 and Prime Minister's Order on Facilitation of Import and Export, Temporary Import, Trade in Transit and Domestic Movement of Goods in Lao PDR no. 12/PM, dated 16 October 2019 in the real results aiming to reduce the business operating procedures of private sectors in facilitated and speedy manner, make the environments for trade facilitation and investment according to the new condition of business operation in Lao PDR.

Minister of Industry and Commerce Orders:

- 1. The Department of Industry and Handicraft is assigned to abolish the import certificate issuance of vehicle parts for manufacturing and assembling in factories across the country.
- 2. The business operators of vehicle manufacturing and assembling shall make the annual operational plan of factories according to the table "i", then submit to the Department of Industry and Handicraft before 10th December every year for approval, and conclude and report the management.
- 3. The Department of Industry and Handicraft is assigned to collaborate with the Department of Transport, Ministry of Public Work and Transport and the Customs Department, Ministry of Finance to notify the border customs officer for acknowledgement and collaboration on the implementation and dissemination of this Order for public and private sectors for acknowledgement widely across the country in high effective manner.
- 4. This Order shall become effective from the date of signature and fifteen days from the date of publication on Official Gazette. Any legislations were previously promulgated by Ministry of Industry and Commerce that conflict with this Order shall be eliminated.

Minister

Khemmani Pholsena